# **County Board Meeting**

### Agenda Items - Distributed April 18, 2019

#### XIII. New Business

E. (Updated) Resolution No. 2019-93 Honoring Retired County Board Member Diane Michaels

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2019-93

## RESOLUTION HONORING RETIRED COUNTY BOARD MEMBER DIANE MICHAELS

WHEREAS, Diane Michaels was sworn in as a Champaign County Board Member on November 19, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Diane Michaels has served the citizens of Champaign County as a representative of the Champaign County Board District 2 from November 19, 2009 through December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Diane Michaels served on the following standing committees: Policy, Personnel, & Appointments Committee; Justice & Social Services Committee; Committee of the Whole, Finance Committee of the Whole, and the Highway and Transportation Committee; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Diane Michaels also served in a liaison position as the County Board's representative on the Champaign County Head Start Policy Board, the Regional Office of Education Board, the Rural Transportation Advisory Group, the Region 8 Human Service Transportation Plan Policy Committee and the Lincoln Legacy Committee; and

WHEREAS, from 2012 to 2016 Diane Michaels served in a leadership role as the Assistant Deputy Chair of the Finance Committee of the Whole, Chair of the Litigation Committee from 2015-2016, Vice-Chair of the Litigation Committee 2016-2017 and as the Deputy Chair of the Finance Committee of the Whole in 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Board seeks to publicly recognize the commitment and dedication of Diane Michaels, who served the citizens of Champaign County as an elected official over a term of eight years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Champaign County Board hereby recognizes the service of Diane Michaels and the benefit that service has brought to county government; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Diane Michaels in recognition of her tenure of service to the citizens of Champaign County.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED by the County Board this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April A.D. 2019.

Danadad			Giraldo Rosales, Chair Champaign County Board
Recorded			
& Attest:		Approved:	
	Aaron Ammons, County Clerk		Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
	and ex-officio Clerk of the		Date:
	Champaign County Board		
	Date:		4